reasonable,” they must produce the correct amount of revenue needed by Kenergy.  If

the Commission’s calculation of Kenergy’s revenue requirement is in error, that

calculation should be reviewed and corrected now, not deferred to a future rate

proceeding as suggested by KIUC.

The Commission has reviewed the supporting workpapers and determined that

the amount of $371,262, shown in the April 22, 2004 Order, page 14, is incorrect.  A

number of errors were made, including a typographical error, the omission of certain

1 KIUC Response at 6.

-6- Case No. 2003-00165

adjustments discussed in the Order, and mathematical errors in the handling of

adjustments associated with Kenergy’s non-regulated business activities.  The

Commission has corrected these errors and recalculated the “Other Income and

(Deductions) – Net” section, determining the total to be $344,886, which results in an

adjusted test-period total of $515,717.  This is $17,4032 less than the amount included

in the April 22, 2004 Order.  The calculations are shown on Appendix B to this Order.

The revised Pro Forma Adjustments Summary is as follows:

Actual Pro Forma Adjusted
Test Period Adjustments Test Period

Operating Revenues $286,800,623 $(4,024,588) $282,776,035
Operating Expenses 278,994,354 (2,427,936) 276,566,418
Net Operating Income 7,806,269 (1,596,652) 6,209,617
Interest on Long-Term Debt 3,853,856 (461,750) 3,392,106
Other Income and

(Deductions) – Net 170,831 344,886 515,717
NET INCOME $   4,123,244 $   (790,016) $   3,333,228

These revised calculations result in a lower annual reduction in revenues for

Kenergy than that set forth in the April 22, 2004 Order.  Based on these revised

calculations, Kenergy’s total annual revenue reduction should be $144,911, which is

$17,436 less than the original reduction.  This lower reduction reflects the corrections

discussed previously, plus recognizes the impact on the amount included for the PSC

Assessment.  The Commission finds that Kenergy’s revenues should have been

2 The omissions from the calculations result in a net positive impact of $952.  The
mathematical errors result in a net negative impact of $18,356.  These two items total a